# 900270882 11/04/2013

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		11/01/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BondDesk Group LLC	
Street Address:	One Lovell Avenue	
City:	Mill Valley	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94941	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Tech Hackers LLC	
Street Address:	One Lovell Avenue	
City:	Mill Valley	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94941	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3135106	MUNITICKER	
Registration Number:	3877580	MARKET CHECK	
Registration Number:	3668704	BONDDESK	
Registration Number:	3747266	BONDDESK MUNITICKER	
Registration Number:	2518826	QUANTNEWS	
Registration Number:	2641179	QUANTTOOLS	
Registration Number:	2421010	TECHHACKERS	
Registration Number:	1782540	@NALYST	

900270882 TRADEMARK 900270882 REEL: 005145 FRAME: 0291

\$240 00 3435406

Registration Number: 4089715 MUNITICKER **CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 4045725100 Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Email: mrussell@kslaw.com Correspondent Name: King & Spalding Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09631.009179 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark Russell Signature: /Mark Russell/ Date: 11/04/2013 Total Attachments: 4 source=BondDesk - EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=BondDesk - EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif

source=BondDesk - EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=BondDesk - EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), is made as of November 1, 2013 ("Effective Date"), in favor of BondDesk Group LLC and Tech Hackers LLC (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), by General Electric Capital Corporation ("GE Capital"), as Administrative Agent for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, Holdings, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto and GE Capital, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers, and the other parties thereto, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Grantor (other than the Borrower) entered into a certain Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2011, in favor of the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Secured Obligations of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Grantors were required to enter into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2011 ("<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for the purpose of recording the security interests of the Lenders and the L/C Issuers with respect to certain intellectual property of the Grantors, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, with the United States Patent & Trademark Office;

- **WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on September 7, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4618/0524; and
- **WHEREAS**, Grantors have paid off their outstanding indebtedness to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders and the L/C Issuers.
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby agrees with the Grantors as follows:
- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Guaranty and Security Agreement.
- Section 2. Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement; (ii) releases any and all Liens and security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademark registrations and trademark

applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u>; and re-assigns to Grantors any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

- <u>Section 3.</u> <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.
- <u>Section 4</u>. <u>Purpose</u>. This Release has been executed and delivered by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of terminating, releasing, removing, or otherwise eliminating the security interest of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral.
- <u>Section 5</u>. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Release shall be binding upon Administrative Agent's legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION,

as Administrative Agent

Name:

Alfredo Wang...

Title:

**Duly Authorized Signatory** 

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS)

# SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

**RECORDED: 11/04/2013** 

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Appl. No.	Owner
MUNITICKER	3,135,106	8/29/2006	78/559,865	BondDesk Group LLC
MARKET CHECK	3,877,580	11/16/2010	77/692,771	BondDesk Group LLC
BONDDESK	3,668,704	8/18/2009	77/594,448	BondDesk Group LLC
BONDDESK MUNITICKER	3,747,266	2/9/2010	77/291,542	BondDesk Group LLC
QUANTNEWS	2,518,826	12/11/2001	75/806,648	Tech Hackers LLC
QUANTTOOLS	2,641,179	10/22/2002	75/806,642	Tech Hackers LLC
TECHHACKERS	2,421,010	1/16/2001	75/806,626	Tech Hackers LLC
@NALYST	1,782,540	7/20/1993	74/333,956	Tech Hackers LLC
MUNITICKER	4,089,715	1/24/2012	85/126,400	BondDesk Group LLC